

# 13-399

*To Be Argued By:*  
JONATHAN S. FREIMANN

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 13-399**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

CHKAN HODGE, aka Shock Rock,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DEIRDRE M. DALY  
*Acting U.S. Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

JONATHAN S. FREIMANN  
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

CARLOS MARTE SANTOS, aka Shorty,  
aka Julio Cesar Santos, aka Cesar, RI-  
CHARD CASTRO, aka Tyson, SANDLEY ALEX-  
IS, RONALD BALLARD, CLIVE DAVIS, aka  
Link, aka Little B, ANDRE MALCOLM, aka Dre,  
JAMES MCCOY, GLEN THOMAS, aka G,

*Defendants,*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal .....	5
A. The offense conduct .....	5
B. The guilty plea hearing .....	6
C. The first sentencing hearing.....	9
D. The appeal and remand .....	11
E. The resentencing hearing .....	11
Summary of Argument .....	15
Argument.....	16
I. The district court’s sentence of five years of supervised release was procedurally and substantively reasonable .....	16
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	16

1. Reviewing a sentence for reasonableness .....	16
2. Plain error review .....	20
B. Discussion .....	21
1. The five-year term of supervised release imposed by the district court was proce- durally reasonable.....	22
2. The five-year term of supervised release imposed by the district court was subs- tantively reasonable.....	27
Conclusion .....	31
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	21, 27
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2008) (en banc) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18, 19, 23, 24

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Malki</i> , 718 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	19, 30
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 517 F.3d 651 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Sero</i> , 520 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	24
<i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>United States v. Wagner-Dano</i> , 679 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	21

*United States v. Watkins*,  
667 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 17

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... vi  
18 U.S.C. § 3553 ..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 3583 ..... 17  
18 U.S.C. § 3742 ..... vi  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... vi

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... vi  
Fed. R. App. P. 28 ..... 4  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 ..... 20
